
DWR 1-660 (Revised 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

50,545
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

01
4. GMD:

       
5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   67743
New to system Add Seq#        

A J SIMONETTA
637 S POKEBERRY PL
SAINT JOHNS, FL 32259

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        

     

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        

7A

7d.   Misc Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        

     

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No
7a

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC:       OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2022 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2026 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 10/15/21 By: BMM
Date Entered: By:

23 27

11/23/2021

12/14/2021
LMoody



File No. 50545 15. Formation Code:      Drainage Basin: Smoky HIll River County: DK Special Use:      Stream:      

17.  Rate and Quantity 

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

af
Rate
gpm

Quantity
af Overlap PD Files

CHK     88690    NW SE NE        31   16S   4E          1       3813         742               1200            26                   1200                26        NA
CHK    88691     NE SE NE        31    16S   4E          2       3399         552         1200           26                   1200                26        NA

CHK    88692     SW SE NE        31   16S   4E          3       3080         813         1200           26                    1200               26        NA

                              

18. Storage:  Rate       NF Quantity       ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity       ac/ft

19. Limitation:  af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)

Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by 12/31/2023    Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼      

CHK   70313  31   16S  4E      1 Wildlife Marsh in SE ¼ of NE ¼ 7A                  N              NA

                                                                                               

                                                                                               

                                                                                               

                                                                                               

                                                                                               

Comments:       

LYON CREEK

11/22/2021
KJN

SPECIAL CONDITION

OVERALL RATE & QTY



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: October 12, 2021

FROM: Brandon Milner                                                RE:    Application, File No. 50,545

AJ Simonetta has filed the above-referenced application requesting to appropriate 26 acre-feet of 
surface water by direct diversion at a diversion rate of 1,200 gallons per minute, from three pumpsites on 
Lyon Creek (Smoky Hill River Basin), located in the Northeast Quarter of Section 31, Township 16 South, 
Range 4 East, Dickinison County.  The application has been signed by the applicant stating they have 
access to the point of diversion.  

The requested quantity of 26 acre-feet appears to be reasonable for indirect use, based on the 
following information.  The marsh area surface area at normal pool storage elevation is 8 acres at a depth 
of 1.5 feet to get a storage volume is 12 acre-feet.  The additional 10 acre-feet will be from evaporation 
and seepage from the marsh area during the nine month period of non-use.  Potential net evaporation in 
inches, based on K.A.R. 5-6-3, is 19 inches; therefore the natural evaporation can be estimated as 
follows. 

12 acre-feet X 19 Inches/12 X 0.75=9.5 acre-feet annual evaporation.  However, this marsh will only 
be used for 75% of a year, therefore evaporation should only be considered during the time of use.  

In total 12 Acre-feet (initial fill) +9.5 acre-feet (evaporation) +4.5 acre-feet (seepage)=26 acre feet

The berms for this marsh does not require a structural permit Letters were sent out to nearby 
landowners on September 27th, 2021 with no responses to date.

There are no surface water rights within two miles of the points of diversion for this application.  

Per K.A.R 5-3-15, this application will be subject to specific conditions, which stipulate strict 
requirements for direct surface water diversion.  These conditions include the stipulation that no diversion 
shall occur unless there is water available to satisfy all demands by senior water rights and permits, 
written or verbal permission from the Chief Engineer, or an authorized representative is required prior to 
diverting water, and streamflow cannot be stopped at the first riffle below the point of diversion while 
diversion is taking place.  This application also complies with K.A.R 5-3-15 (c)(5) because the proposed 
use of water for recreational use is typically during the fall season, and there is no need for direct 
diversion of water from July 1 through September 30.

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water 
user to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents 
may read at any time.  Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R 
5-1-12.  If any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check 
valve will also need to be installed.

In a October 14, 2021 email, Katie Tietsort, Water Commissioner, Topeka Field Office, 
recommended approval of the referenced application.

Based on the above discussion with this new application there is no indication that the proposed 
beneficial use of water will impair existing water rights, it is recommended that the referenced application 
be approved.

11/22/2021
KJN

8 surface acres



Memorandum
Application, File No. 50,545
Page 2

                                           Brandon Milner 
                                                 Environmental Scientist
                                                Manhattan Headquarters



From:                                 Tietsort, Katie [KDA]
Sent:                                  Thu 10/14/2021 12:58 PM
To:                                      Milner, Brandon [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: 50545 Memo

&#128522;
 
It Is good to move forward for approval. Thanks!
 

Katie Tietsort
Water Commissioner
 
Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov
Ph. 785-296-5733 Cell 785-213-9188
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Topeka Field Office
1131 SW Winding Rd, Suite 400
Topeka, KS 66615
 

From: Milner, Brandon [KDA] <Brandon.M.Milner@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2021 11:48 AM
To: Tietsort, Katie [KDA] <Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50545 Memo
 
Yes I think that is roughly what I’m saying.  I did not have a good estimate on seepage for this application.  
Thank you! 
 
From: Tietsort, Katie [KDA] <Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2021 10:39 AM
To: Milner, Brandon [KDA] <Brandon.M.Milner@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50545 Memo
 
Hello,
 
So the application was modified to 8 S.A. X 1.5’ (one fill) = 12 AF 
8 SA X 19” PNET / 12 / .75 = 9.5 AF + 4.5 AF seepage for a total of 26 AF. 
 
Is this what you are saying?
If so, I am good with it.
Katie
 
 

Katie Tietsort
Water Commissioner
 
Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov
Ph. 785-296-5733 Cell 785-213-9188
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Topeka Field Office
1131 SW Winding Rd, Suite 400
Topeka, KS 66615
 

From: Milner, Brandon [KDA] <Brandon.M.Milner@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 9:43 AM



To: Tietsort, Katie [KDA] <Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov>
Subject: 50545 Memo
 
Good morning Katie,
 
Attached is the memo for application no. 50,545 for AJ Simonetta for a duck marsh in Dickinison County.  
He is requesting 26 acre-feet per year broken down as follows:  
 
8 Acres Surface area X 1.5’ depth for 12 Acre Feet.  
 
Evaporation is 12 acre-feet X 19 Inches/12 = 19 acre-feet per year.  This would leave 14 acre-feet of 
evaporation for the marsh per year.  I believe this is sufficient for a year since the marsh will most likely 
only be used up to half of the year at most.  
 
Sorry for all the rambling on this one but could you please provide a recommendation?  Thanks!
 
 
 
Brandon Milner
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program
 












